
 

 

 

LEICESTER CITY 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 
 
 

Date: THURSDAY, 19 NOVEMBER 2020 

 

Time: 10:30 am 

 
Location: 
VIRTUAL MEETING USING ZOOM 
 
 
 
Members of the Board are summoned to attend the above meeting to consider the 
items of business listed overleaf. 
 
Members of the public and the press are welcome to attend. 
 

 
For Monitoring Officer 

 

 
 

         
 

       

 



 

 

MEMBERS OF THE BOARD 

Councillors: 

Councillor Vi Dempster, Assistant City Mayor, Health (Chair)  

Councillor Piara Singh Clair, Deputy City Mayor, Culture, Leisure and Sport 

Councillor Sarah Russell, Deputy City Mayor, Social Care and Anti-Poverty 

Councillor Elly Cutkelvin, Assistant City Mayor, Education and Housing 

Councillor Rita Patel, Assistant City Mayor, Equalities and Special Projects 
 

City Council Officers: 

Martin Samuels, Strategic Director of Social Care and Education 

Ivan Browne, Director Public Health 

2 Vacancies 
 

NHS Representatives: 

Chief Executive, University Hospitals of Leicester NHS Trust 

Professor Azhar Farooqi, Co-Chair, Leicester City Clinical Commissioning Group 

Angela Hillery, Chief Executive, Leicestershire Partnership NHS Trust 

Dr Avi Prasad, Co-Chair, Leicester City Clinical Commissioning Group 

Frances Shattock, Director of Strategic Transformation, NHS England and NHS 
Improvement  

Andy Williams, Chief Executive, Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Clinical 
Commissioning Group 

 

Healthwatch / Other Representatives: 

Harsha Kotecha, Chair, Healthwatch Advisory Board, Leicester and Leicestershire 
 
Lord Willy Bach, Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime 
Commissioner 

Chief Superintendent, Adam Streets, Head of Local Policing Directorate, 
Leicestershire Police 

Andrew Brodie, Assistant Chief Fire Officer, Leicestershire Fire and Rescue Service 
 
Kevan Liles, Chief Executive, Voluntary Action Leicester 
 
Kevin Routledge, Strategic Sports Alliance Group 
 
Mandip Rai, Director, Leicester, Leicestershire Enterprise Partnership 
 

STANDING INVITEES: (Non-Voting Board Members) 
 
Richard Lyne, General Manager, Leicestershire, East Midlands Ambulance Service 
NHS Trust  
 
Professor Bertha Ochieng – Integrated Health and Social Care, DeMontfort 
University 
 
Professor Andrew Fry – College Director of Research, Leicester University 



 

 

Information for members of the public 
 
Attending meetings and access to information 
PLEASE NOTE that any member of the press and public may listen in to proceedings 
at this “virtual” meeting via a weblink to the Leicester Democracy YouTube channel, 
this will be publicised on the Council website at least 48 hours before the meeting. 
Members of the press and public may tweet, blog etc. during the live broadcast as 
they would be able to during a regular Committee/Board meeting at City Hall. 
 
It is important, however, that Councillors can discuss and take decisions without 
disruption. The only participants in this virtual meeting therefore will be the Board 
members, the officers advising the Board and any external partners invited to 
participate. 
 
You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings, City 
Mayor & Executive Public Briefing and Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas 
and minutes. On occasion however, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to 
consider some items in private.  
 
Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s 
website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, from the Council’s Customer Service Centre or by 
contacting us using the details below.  
 

Making meetings accessible to all 
Wheelchair access – Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair 
users. Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - 
press the plate on the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically. 
 
Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Democratic Support 
Officer (production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability). 
 
Induction loops - There are induction loop facilities in City Hall meeting rooms.  Please speak 
to the Democratic Support Officer using the details below. 
 
Filming and Recording the Meeting - The Council is committed to transparency and supports 
efforts to record and share reports of proceedings of public meetings through a variety of 
means, including social media.  In accordance with government regulations and the 
Council’s policy, persons and press attending any meeting of the Council open to the public 
(except Licensing Sub Committees and where the public have been formally excluded) are 
allowed to record and/or report all or part of that meeting.  Details of the Council’s policy are 
available at www.leicester.gov.uk or from Democratic Support. 
 
If you intend to film or make an audio recording of a meeting you are asked to notify the 
relevant Democratic Support Officer in advance of the meeting to ensure that participants 
can be notified in advance and consideration given to practicalities such as allocating 
appropriate space in the public gallery etc. 
 
The aim of the Regulations and of the Council’s policy is to encourage public interest and 
engagement so in recording or reporting on proceedings members of the public are asked: 
 to respect the right of others to view and hear debates without interruption; 
 to ensure that the sound on any device is fully muted and intrusive lighting avoided; 
 where filming, to only focus on those people actively participating in the meeting; 
 where filming, to (via the Chair of the meeting) ensure that those present are aware 

that they may be filmed and respect any requests to not be filmed. 
 
Further information If you have any queries about any of the above or the business to be 
discussed, please contact Anita James, Democratic Support on (0116) 454 6358 or email 
anita.james2@leicester.gov.uk  
 
For Press Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 454 4151 

http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk/
http://www.leicester.gov.uk/
mailto:anita.james2@leicester.gov.uk


 

 

PUBLIC SESSION 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

 
NOTE: Live Stream of Meeting – Members of the public and press can follow a 
live stream of the meeting on the following link: 
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=hhGSSFtDGCQ 
 
An archive copy of the webcast recording will normally be available on the council’s 
website within 48 hours of the meeting taking place at the following link: 
http://www.leicester.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts 

 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 
 
 

 Members will be asked to declare any interests they may have in the business 
to be discussed at the meeting. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

Appendix A 
(Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Board held on 24 September 2020 
are attached and the Board is asked to confirm them as a correct record. 
  

4. CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING REPORT  
 

Appendix B 
(Pages 9 - 56) 
 

 Members of the Board to receive the Children’s Safeguarding Annual report for 
the purpose of noting the contents.  
 

5. PROGRESS AGAINST ACTIONS OF PREVIOUS 
MEETING  

 

 
 
 

 A verbal update against actions of previous meetings will be given.  
 

6. MENTAL HEALTH FRIENDLY CITY  
 

 
 
 

 Paula Vaughan, CCG, to introduce this item and outline concept for a Mental 
Health Friendly City.  
 

7. ADHD PRESENTATION  
 

Appendix C 
(Pages 57 - 68) 
 

 Members of the Board will receive a presentation about ADHD and will be 
invited to discuss the context of ADHD across Leicester including challenges 
and service provisions.  
 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=hhGSSFtDGCQ
http://www.leicester.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts


 

 

8. HEALTH INEQUALITIES  
 

 
 
 

 Members of the Board will receive a short presentation around Health 
Inequalities.  
 

9. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 
 
 

10. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 

 
 
 

 To note that future meetings of the Board will be held on the following dates:- 
 
Thursday 28 January 2021 at 10.30am 
March date to be confirmed. 
 
At the current time all meetings will be by virtual means until such times as 
physical meetings can reconvene.   
 





 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  
Held: THURSDAY, 24 SEPTEMBER 2020 at 10:00 am as a Virtual meeting using 
Zoom 
 
Present: 
 

  

Councillor Dempster 
(Chair) 

–  Assistant City Mayor, Health, Leicester City 
Council. 
 

Councillor Elly Cutkelvin – Assistant City Mayor, Education and Housing 
 

Councillor Piara Singh 
Clair 

 Deputy City Mayor, Culture, Leisure and Sport, 
Leicester City Council 
 

Councillor Sarah Russell  Deputy City Mayor, Social Care and Anti-Poverty, 
Leicester City Council 

Ivan Browne  Director of Public Health, Leicester City Council 
 

Martin Samuels – Strategic Director Social Care and Education, 
Leicester City Council.  

Professor Azhar Farooqi  Co-Chair, Leicester City Clinical Commissioning 
Group 

Professor Andrew Fry – College Director of Research, Leicester University 
 

Harsha Kotecha – Chair, Healthwatch Advisory Board, Leicester and 
Leicestershire 

Kevan Liles – Chief Executive, Voluntary Action Leicester 
 

Dr Avi Prasad – Co-Chair, Leicester City Clinical Commissioning 
Group. 

Kevin Routledge – Strategic Sports Alliance Group 
 

Frances Shattock – Director of Strategic Transformation, NHS England 
and NHS Improvement 

Chief Supt Adam Streets  – Head of Local Policing Directorate, Leicestershire 
Police. 

Standing Invitees   
Richard Lyne – General Manager, Leicestershire, East Midlands 

Ambulance NHS Trust 
 

In Attendance   
Gordon King 
 

– Director Adult Mental Health, LPT 
 

 

1

Appendix A



 

 

Paula Vaughan 
 
Hayley Jackson 
 
Caroline Trevithick 
 
Mark Wheatley 
 
Sarah Prema 
 
Simon Pizzey 
 
Kate Huszar 
 
Anita James 

East Leicestershire & Rutland CCG 
 
NHS England 
 
West Leicestershire CCG 
 
Programme Manager Mental Health, Leicester City 
Council 
Leicester City CCG 
 
Head of Strategy & Planning, UHL 
 
Health & Wellbeing Lead Officer, Leicester City 
Council 
Democratic Services, Leicester City Council. 

 
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Rita Patel, Angela Hillery, 

Andy Williams, Mandip Rai, Mark Wightman, Tracie Rees, Ruth Lake, Lord 
Bach and Professor Ochieng. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Members were asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 

be discussed at the meeting.  No such declarations were received. 
 

3. MENTAL HEALTH AND EMOTIONAL RESILIENCE ISSUES ARISING FROM 
COVID 19 

 
 The Chair welcomed everyone present and thanked all partners for their 

contributions in the supporting papers to this meeting. 
 
Members of the Board received a presentation on Mental Health and Emotional 
Resilience issues arising from Covid 19. 
 
Gordon King, Director of Adult Mental Health (LPT) and Paula Vaughan (CCG) 
introduced themselves and led the presentation and ensuing discussions which 
were focused around: what the impact of Covid had been on Mental Health of 
people in Leicester; how Covid driven innovations had made a difference; 
ensuring innovations and service improvements were working together to have 
maximum impact on Leicester’s communities;  and how to support the 
development of community based Mental Health services that meet the needs 
of neighbourhoods and people across Leicester. 
 
It was commented that Mental Health services had never faced quite so many 
challenges as were now being presented in light of the Covid 19 impact and it 

2



 

 

was noted that system partners had taken time to look at the impact of Covid 
19 upon the Mental Health of people and todays purpose was to consider that 
and fee
[...]
ite demand for mental health services as 
well as an unknown demand for mental health services across the city. It was 
suggested that access to additional resources such as IAPT should be 
monitored and that equality data should be reviewed to understand the take up 
of such services by people from BAME communities. 
 
Discussion continued around “meeting the new need” and integrating offers 
between partners, recognising a need for a broader community early support 
kind of approach and building on a strength’s based approach with services 
reaching out to people to support them. 
 
The role of Neighbourhoods and Primary Care Networks was noted and in 
relation to supporting the development of community based mental health 
services it was suggested there was a need for a more preventative focus 
within the community based offer as well as more focus on joined up 
collaborative partnership working including consultation with voluntary sector 
and community engagement. The importance of listening and engaging service 
users, their families and the voluntary sector was noted, as well as ensuring 
people were being referred to the right services that could help them with the 
issues that were impacting their mental health such as their poverty.  
 
In terms of financial resource for services, it was recognised that money was 
an issue with uncertainty about future funding and it would require strategic 
thinking of what the priorities in the system are and where resources could be 
reallocated to keep that service flowing. 
 
It was acknowledged that the Board had a central role in constructing and 
guiding strategy for services and since Covid there had been much more 
discussion between all partners looking at this as a system with shared 
objectives and how it should be shaped as well as support work in terms of 
bringing this down to neighbourhoods. 
 
There was a brief discussion around the issue of PLACE and the importance of 
configuration noting there was a risk around a single definition of PLACE and 
recognising the need to be flexible, with services shaped around the needs of 

5



 

 

people across the city rather than services structures. 
 
In terms of strategy it was agreed it would be helpful for organisations to share 
their strategy on what mental health should look like across the city but being 
mindful of other partners work with other large organisations that impact upon 
peoples mental health e.g. the Court Service;  or the DWP. 
 
It was noted that the Council had a Health and Wellbeing Strategy which 
included strands for PLACE and mental health, and this would be an opportune 
time to review that to ensure it was still fit for purpose and together with 
feedback from the Health & Wellbeing survey those should be used as tools to 
help inform the Board what they do. 
 
ACTION: Officers to review and revisit key targets in the Health & Wellbeing 
Strategy 
 

4. FUTURE ITEMS OF BUSINESS AND DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
 The Chair commented that this had been a very useful meeting focused purely 

on mental health issues and the conversation about mental health would be 
continued at the next meeting. 
 
Board members suggested items for inclusion at future meetings as follows: 

 Focus and review of “strategy” at the next meeting. 

 Explore Primary Care Networks in more detail. 

 Consider the effects of Covid and mental health impacts/needs of new 
parents, parents of school age children, people with learning difficulties 
and carers. 

 Consider long term plans for Ageing Well and supporting people living 
with frailty. 

 Consider the digital divide to those accessing services. 

 A discussion on PLACE. 

 Return to Health Inequalities e.g. diverse effects of culture and society 
on mental health. 

 
The Chair concluded the series of issues to be picked up at the next and future 
meetings and hoped that those would be reflected in the reviewed strategy. 
 
The Chair thanked everyone for their contributions to today’s meeting. 
 
The Board noted that future meetings of the Board would be held on dates to 
be scheduled. 
 

5. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 
 None received. 

 
6. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 None. 

6



 

 

 
There being no further business the meeting closed at 11.58am. 
 

7



8



Claire Turnbull Designated Nurse LAC April 2020 

1 
 

 

Annual Report Looked after Children (LAC)  
Leicester city, Leicestershire and Rutland (LLR) 

2019 – 2020 
 
 

Contents  
 
 
 
Abbreviations 
 
 
 

1. Executive Summary page 3 
 

2. Introduction page 4 
 

3. Governance Structure page 4 
 

4. Work of the Looked after Children and Care Leavers Strategic Health Group page 4 
 

5. Service Specification and Commissioning Arrangements page 6 
 

6. The Looked after Health Team page 6 
 

7. Rutland CQC Inspection 2019 – Progress against recommendations page 7 
 

8. Epidemiology and National and Local data comparisons page 8 
 

9. Health Assessment data page 12 
 

10. Adoption and fostering – medical officer service page 13 
 

11. Specialist services for LAC page 14 
 

12. The Health Needs Assessment page 16 
 

13. Progress against 2019 Annual Report LAC and HNA recommendations page 16 
 

14. Quality Assurance page 17 
 

15. Service developments page 21 
 

16. Priorities for 2020/21 page 22 
 

17. Conclusion page 23 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

9

Appendix B



Claire Turnbull Designated Nurse LAC April 2020 

2 
 

 
 
ABBREVIATIONS 
 
 
ACE’s    Adverse Childhood Experiences 
 
CAMHS Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service 
 
CCG    Clinical Commissioning Group 
 
CICC   Children in Care Council 
 
CQC    Care Quality Commission 
 
DfE    Department for Education 
 
DoH    Department of Health 
 
EHCP    Education and Health Care Plan 
 
HNA    Health Needs Assessment 
 
IHA    Initial Health Assessment 
 
IT    Information technology 
 
JSNA    Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 
 
LAC    Looked after Children 
 
LCHS    Leaving car
[...]
has been delayed due to the Covid-19 pandemic.  

 
4.10 Voice of the child and young person in care – The details of responding to the views of children 

and young people are detailed above. In addition the introduction by LPT of a Standard Operating 

13



Claire Turnbull Designated Nurse LAC April 2020 

6 
 

Guidance (SOG) for the LAC Nurses has a greater emphasis on recording the views of the LAC and 
screening for their emotional well-being 

 
4.11 Increasing SDQ completion rate at the time of the RHA (The SDQ is defined at 9.2 of this report) 

which is a longstanding issue. LPT have presented the option to commission the LAC Nurses to 
obtain a current SDQ from carers at the RHA. This has been agreed by all three local authorities but 
only progressed to service specification by Leicestershire and Rutland. The future plan would be to 
initiate Nurses collecting the SDQ and triangulation of SDQ data between carer, school and if 
appropriate the child’s own scoring. 

 
5 The Looked after Children Service Specification 
 
5.1 In line with the Intercollegiate Guidance (2015) and CQC recommendations the Designated Nurse 

LAC transferred to the CCG in May 2019. This enabled the role to undertake an increased strategic 
overview of the health and well-being of LAC across health and local authority services. The 
Designated Nurse LAC role is located within the CCG Safeguarding Team 

 
5.2 A revised Service Specification was agreed between the commissioner the LCCCG and the provider 

LPT in October 2019. The 0 – 19 Healthy Together Service provide health visiting/public health 
nursing services to undertake Review Health Assessments (RHAs) for those LAC under the age of 
5 years. LAC Nurses from the LAC Health team complete the RHAs and LCHS (who are eligible) for 
LAC aged 5-18. The Service Specification includes both the medical and nursing components and 
Adoption services. 

 
5.3 The service is now monitored against national statutory targets:  

 Initi
[...]
so be compounded if lessons are too long – and that needs to be 
adapted (not the child). I could go on but I’m sure you can see where I am going with this – it 
is just not right to blame the child. 

King’s College London have a free online course on Understanding ADHD, current research 

and practice:  https://www.futurelearn.com/courses/understanding-adhd 

63

Appendix C

https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/G4zWCMZoGUxQP06tJXyei?domain=eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com


 

 

64



 

65





A.D.H.D 
 

Links to several articles: 

 

1. The Adverse Health Outcomes, Economic Burden and Public Health Implications of 
Unmanaged Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder (ADHD): A Call to Action to 
Improve the Quality of Life and Life Expectancy of People with ADHD 

http://www.russellbarkley.org/factsheets/Final%20ADHD%20Summit%20White%20Paper%2

0revised%2012-10-19.pdf 

2. Females with ADHD: An expert consensus statement taking a lifespan approach 
providing guidance for the identification and treatment of attention-deficit/ 
hyperactivity disorder in girls and women 

https://bmcpsychiatry.biomedcentral.com/articles/10.1186/s12888-020-02707-9 

3. Identification and treatment of offenders with attention-deficit/hyperactivity disorder in 
the prison population: a practical approach based upon expert consensus 

https://bmcpsychiatry.biomedcentral.com/articles/10.1186/s12888-018-1858-9 

 

(To activate the links please hover over then press Ctrl on your keyboard and click with your 

mouse) 

 

67

Appendix C

https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/vCieCGRg0fWmXRlCkOK16?domain=russellbarkley.org
https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/vCieCGRg0fWmXRlCkOK16?domain=russellbarkley.org
https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/5lGJCBrQqHP12rmf6GhSM?domain=bmcpsychiatry.biomedcentral.com
https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/bZuLCDqPvUj1GzmIAVZWm?domain=bmcpsychiatry.biomedcentral.com



	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	Minutes

	4 CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING REPORT
	Appendix 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  
 
 
Held: THURSDAY, 19 NOVEMBER 2020 at 10:30 am as a virtual meeting using 
Zoom 
 
 
Present: 
 

  

Councillor Dempster 
(Chair) 

–  Assistant City Mayor, Health, Leicester City 
Council. 
 
 

Ivan Browne – Director of Public Health, Leicester City Council. 
 

Councillor Elly Cutkelvin – Assistant City Mayor, Education and Housing 
 

   
Martin Samuels – Strategic Director Social Care and Education, 

Leicester City Council. 
  

Professor Andrew Fry – College Director of Research, Leicester University 
 

Kevan Liles – Chief Executive, Voluntary Action Leicester 
 

Professor Bertha 
Ochieng 

– Integrated Health and Social Care, De Montfort 
University 
 

Dr Avi Prasad – Co-Chair, Leicester City Clinical Commissioning 
Group. 
 

Kevin Routledge – Strategic Sports Alliance Group 
 

Councillor Piara Singh 
Clair 

– Deputy City Mayor, Culture, Leisure and Sport, 
Leicester City Council. 
 

Chief Supt Adam Streets  – Head of Local Policing Directorate, Leicestershire 
Police. 
 

Councillor Sarah Russell – Deputy City Mayor, Social Care and Anti-Poverty, 
Leicester City Council. 
 

Councillor Rita Patel  Assistant City Mayor, Equalities and Special 

 



 

 

Projects 
Andy Williams  Chief Executive, LLR Clinical Commissioning 

Groups 
 

Mark Wightman  Director Marketing & Communications, university 
Hospitals of Leicester NHS Trust 
 

Simon Fogell  Healthwatch Advisory Board 
 

Lord William Bach  Leicester, Leicestershire & Rutland Police and 
Crime Commissioner 

In Attendance 
 

  

Christine Jarvis  ADHD Solutions 
 

Paula Vaughan  East Leicestershire and Rutland CCG 
 

Caroline Trevithick  West Leicestershire CCG 
 

Sarah Prema  Leicester City CCG 
 

Mark Wheatley  Programme Manager Mental Health, Leicester City 
Council 
 

Kate Huszar  Health & Wellbeing Lead Officer, Leicester City 
Council 
 

Anita James  Democratic Services, Leicester City Council. 
* * *   * *   * * * 

 
7. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Angela Hillery, Mandip Rai, 

Rebecca Brown, Harsha Kotecha and Azhar Farooqi. 
 

8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Members were asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 

be discussed at the meeting.  No such declarations were received. 
 

9. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 RESOLVED: 

 
The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Board held on 24th 
September 2020 be confirmed as a correct record. 

 
10. CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING REPORT 
 
 Members of the Board received the Children’s Safeguarding Annual report. 



 

 

 
The Chair advised Members of the Board the routes of scrutiny that the report 
had undertaken and, on that basis, invited Members of the Board to note the 
contents. 
 
Councillor Russell commented that the report had not yet been taken to the 
Corporate Parenting Forum, but it would be presented at their next meeting for 
discussion. Thanks, were extended to health partners for their engagement and 
involvement with Corporate Parenting over the past year. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That the contents of the Children’s Safeguarding Annual report be 
noted. 

 
11. PROGRESS AGAINST ACTIONS OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Chair thanked Paula Vaughan for taking forward some of the actions of the 

previous meeting and invited her to give a verbal update on progress. 
 
Paula Vaughan reminded Members of the Board that the last meeting had 
focused on the Mental Health needs across the City with a real collaborative 
discussion. Following that meeting Gordon King and Paula Vaughan had taken 
the conversation back to their “All Ages Design Group” and had begun some 
key pieces of work to take matters forward. 
 
Paula talked through several workstreams that had begun and agreed to share 
a workstream document with Members of the Board. Paula advised that there 
was other work exploring the stigma around Mental Health with links from that 
to other projects such as suicide prevention plans. 
 
The Chair thanked Paula for the update and noted this was incredibly important 
work being done and she was particularly interested in the LPT work and work 
with voluntary sector. 
 

12. MENTAL HEALTH FRIENDLY CITY 
 
 Paula Vaughan, Leicester CCG introduced the concept for a Mental Health 

Friendly City explaining how as a city and collaborative they want to change 
stigma around Mental Health which links into discussions around health 
inequalities work too. The aim was to do something similar to what had been 
done with Investors in People or Dementia Friendly practices by bringing in 
other organisations and businesses across the City to consider their roles 
within the community and engaging the conversation, to make getting help for 
Mental Health easier and safer. 
 
It was noted that the concept for a Mental Health Friendly City was very much 
in its infancy however it was intended to develop a set of standards across 
mental health organisations and partners so that people had a place to go for a 
safe conversation and either access to services or to be signposted to services 
that could help them.. 



 

 

 
Members of the Board discussed the concept and it was suggested to make 
Mental Health “practitioners” within organisations prominent at 
entrances/receptions for example when visiting schools there was always a list 
of people and pictures of who the safeguarding links were. 
 
The Chair summarised this was another step in achieving equity of mental 
health and resources.  
 
RESOLVED: 

That an update on “Mental Health Friendly City” be brought to a 
further Board meeting by end March 2021. 

 
13. ADHD PRESENTATION 
 
 The Chair welcomed Christine Jarvis from ADHD Solutions CIC to the meeting 

to talk about ADHD, then briefly introduced this item to the Board, explaining 
this was a particularly close subject matter for her as her son had been 
diagnosed with ADHD 26 years ago. 
 
Members of the Board received a presentation giving an insight into what 
ADHD was, how it impacted upon children, young people, adults and their 
families. 
 
Christine Jarvis from ADHD Solutions CIC set out the context of ADHD in 
Leicester City and provided details of service provision around ADHD, together 
with impacts on families and individuals, outcomes and the challenges faced by 
people with ADHD. 
 
It was noted that: 

 2-5% of school children had ADHD, equal to between 1,100 and 2,800 
children in Leicester City. ADHD in the adult population was between 3-
4% with the majority of those being undiagnosed, equal to 8,000 to 
11,000 

 ADHD is a complex neurodevelopmental disorder and was recognised 
as a disability under DDA, the exact cause was not fully understood 
although a combination of factors were thought to be responsible, with 
certain groups thought to be more at risk e.g. premature births especially 
those born before 37 weeks. 

 ADHD was not just about Hyperactivity, that was a stereotype 
perpetuated by media. ADHD is a disorder of executive function which 
makes life very difficult for the individual and has a complex range of 
affects. 

 Of the positive aspects, people with ADHD were often incredibly creative 
and were known for thinking outside the box, they were very keen to be 
involved although this could be seen as “just interrupting” and so their 
talents needed to be harnessed in the right way. 

 There was an intergenerational predisposition to ADHD which could 
make the situation more difficult. Knowledge awareness and 
understanding across schools, workplaces and among various 



 

 

professionals was therefore important. 
 
Members discussed the levels of access to support and services for those with 
or affected by ADHD and the ensuing discussion included comments as 
follows: 

 families affected by ADHD are at much higher risk of family breakdown, 
domestic violence, social and emotional difficulties including self-
harm/suicidal ideation, experiencing poorer mental health, greater 
parenting related stress, lower parenting self-esteem, and have greater 
alcohol consumption. 

 earlier diagnosis was better for outcomes; however, a diagnosis 
shouldn’t take place before the age of 5 as it was difficult to differentiate 
between stages of life or ADHD, most diagnosis occurred around 7 
years old. In terms of identifying the issue there was a joint 
responsibility among professionals, i.e. teachers, GP’s and other 
services as ADHD was diagnosed in more than one setting. Parents 
should also be listened to as they know when children do things 
differently e.g. compared to siblings. 

 it was noted that approximately 25% of the prison population has ADHD, 
either diagnosed or undiagnosed, and came out of prison without it 
being addressed. General knowledge and widespread understanding 
within the police force weren’t there. Lord Bach, the Police and Crime 
Commissioner agreed to discuss the topic with the Chief Constable of 
Leicestershire, with a view to taking forward any opportunities to raise 
awareness/workshops with the police. 

 Concerns were raised for those with ADHD in current climate of Covid 
especially children and young people in education regarding the 
difficulties of engaging, interacting in bubbles and learning online. It was 
recognised that the socio/emotional health agenda within schools and 
pastoral care needed to support children through their education and 
raising the profile of Mental Health in schools and improving teachers 
awareness had begun but that needed to incorporate more such as 
ADHD so that interventions were carried out in a more meaningful way.  

 It was noted that the reconfiguration of UHL Hospitals included plans to 
build and independent Children’s Hospital, there were various things 
that could be done to make buildings more ADHD friendly and Christine 
Jarvis agreed to liaise on that outside this meeting.  

 It was clarified that in terms of diagnosing, there was no “blood” or 
simple medical tests that determined ADHD however professionals did 
use the QB Test which is a diagnostic screening tool that measures 
core symptoms associated with ADHD to aid assessment of ADHD, the 
QB test uses age and gender matched comparisons to assess 
someone’s ability to concentrate, their movement and impulsivity. 

 
Members of the Board were surprised at the low level of funding around ADHD 
and the difficult funding position the ADHD Solutions team were in. It was noted 
that ADHD Solutions received about £30k from the Local Authority as part of 
the Troubled Families programme, however the team referred on average 200 
children through that. An amount of funding was also received from Children in 
Need, but the rest of ADHD Solutions funds had to be raised through Traded 



 

 

Services and in the current climate of Covid the organisation was at great risk 
of not surviving. There was a brief discussion on other potential sources of 
funding and grant schemes that could be applied to including a grant scheme 
through the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner. 
 
In summary of the discussion, the Chair commented that a lot had been said 
about children however, there was a plea to recognise the adults with ADHD, 
adults that haven’t been diagnosed and for the parents and families of those 
people too as the figures around family breakdown were a cause for concern. 
 
The Chair thanked Christine Jarvis and officers for their informative 
presentation. 
 
ACTION: 
All Board members to take this conversation back to their organisations, to 
discuss and raise awareness of ADHD and ask the questions whether people 
in their organisations know about and understand ADHD, whether there was 
discrimination against ADHD and was that being challenged.   
 

14. HEALTH INEQUALITIES 
 
 Members of the Board received a short presentation around Health Inequalities 

for the purpose of introducing the topic ahead of the next board meeting which 
will have a focus specifically on Health Inequalities. 
 
During discussion it was noted that rather than the emphasis being on just 
looking at data and statistics such as maps of deprivation across the city, the 
time was right to think about change, to challenge and deal with the differences 
which are avoidable, unfair and unjust as well as a continuation of the work 
being done around Mental Health. The Covid pandemic had brought about 
significant positive changes to the way things are being done such as collective 
resources but has also highlighted the serious issue of health inequalities. 
 
Members of the Board supported the need to address health inequalities, 
recognising it would be a significant piece of work to address inequity and 
deprivation and it was suggested there was a need to reframe the approaches 
currently taken to look at health of individuals as an asset. 
 
Members of the Board agreed that at a local level the Health and Wellbeing 
Board were in a position, to take a holistic view and be a driving force that 
could focus all of the organisations to take this forward. 
 
The Chair thanked everyone for their support of the topic. which would be 
focused on in more detail at the next meeting. 
 

15. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 None. 

 



 

 

16. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
 The Board noted that the next meeting of the Board would be held on Thursday 

28th January 2021 at 10.30am.  
 
The meeting would continue to be a virtual meeting using Zoom until such time 
as restrictions around convening physical meetings due to the Covid Pandemic 
were lifted. 
 
There being no further business the meeting closed at 12.16pm. 
 


